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CHAPTER 299—S.F.No. 2266

An act relating to taxation; recodifying the tax on petroleum and special fuels; providing civil
and criminal penalties; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes,
chapter 296A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 296.01; 296.02, subdivisions 1, 1a, 1b,
I¢, 2, 3, 4, 6, and 8; 296.025; 296.0261; 296.035; 296.04; 296.041; 296.06; 296.11; 296.115;
296.12; 296.141, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7; 296.15; 296.151; 296.152; 296.16, subdivisions 1a
and 2; 296.165; 296.17, subdivisions 1, 3, 5,. 6,789 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, and 22;
296.171, subdivisions 1,2, 3, 5, 6,7, 8 9, and 10; 296.18, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8; 296.19;
296.20; 296.21; 296.23; 296.25; 296.26; 296.27; and 296.421; Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supple-
nent, sections 296.141, subdivision 4; 296.16, subdivision 1; 296.17, subdivision 18; 296.171; sub-
division 4; and 296.18, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [296A.01] DEFINITIONS.

Subdivision 1. TERMS. Unless the language or context clearly indicates that a dif-
ferent meaning is ‘intended, the terms used in this chaptcr and sections 239.75 to 239.80

have the meanings given them in this section. The petroleum product definitions and
specifications are intended to match the deﬁmtlons ns and specifications in sections 41A.00

and 239.761.

Subd. 2. AGRICULTURAL ALCOHOL GASOLINE. “Agricultural alcohol
gasoline” means a gasoline—ethanol blend of up to ten percent agriculturally derived fer-

mentation ethanol derived from agricultural products, such as potatoes, cereal, gralns
cheese whey, sugar beets, forest products, or other renewable resources, that:

(1) meets the specifications in ASTM specification D 4806-95b; and

(2) is denatured as specified in Code of Federal Reguletions, title 27, pérts 20and 21.

Subd. 3. AIRCRAFT. “Aircraft” means any contrivance, now or hereafter in-
vented, use used or designed for navigation of or ﬂlght in the air.

Subd. 4. ALTERNATIVE FUEL. “Alternative fuel” means natural gas; liquefied
petroleum gas; hydrogen; coal-derived liquefied fuels; electricity; methanol, denatured
ethanol, and other alcohols; mixtures containing 85 percent or more, or other percentage
as may be set by regulation by Secretary of the United States Department of Energy, by
volume of methanol, denatured ethanol, and other alcohols with gasoline or other fuels;
fuels other than alcohol that are derived from biological materials; and other fuels that the
Secretary of the United States Department of Energy determines by regulation to be an

alternative fuel within the meamng of section 301(2) of the National E Energy Policy Actof
1992 and intended for use in motor vehicles.

Evidmihiihinnhiuisaiaiat s Yt unhsnthiaie

Subd. 5. ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE. “Alternative fuel vehicle™ means 2 a
dedlcated flexible, or dual-fuel ‘vehicle operated primarily on alternative fuel.

Subd. 6. ASTM. “ASTM” means the American Society for Testing and Materials,
which is a private organization that utilizes committees of industry representatives and
‘regulators to develop product quality standards and test methods to be used by industries,
regulatory agencies, and purchasing agents.
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Subd. 7, AVIATION GASOLINE. “Av1at10n gasolme means any gasohne thatis

combustion engine aircraft, that meets the specifications in ASTM specrfrcatron D
910-96, and that either:

(1) is invoiced and billed by a producer, manufacturer, refiner, or blender to a dis-

tributor or dealer, bya / a distributor to a dealer or consumer, or by a dealer to consumer, as
“aviation gasoline’; or

(2) whether or not invoiced and billed as provided in clause (1), is received, sold,
stored, ¢ or withdrawn from storage by any person, to be used for the purj purpose of producing
or generating power for propelling internal combustion engine aircraft.

Subd. 8. AVIATION TURBINE FUEL AND JET FUEL. “Aviation turbine fuel”
and “jet fuel” mean blends of hydrocarbons derived from crude petroleum, natural gaso-
hne, and synthetic hydrocarbons, intended for use in aviation turbine engines, and that
meet the specifications in ASTM specification D D 1655-96c.

Subd. 9. BULK PURCHASER. “Bulk purchaser” means any person not principal-
ly engaged in buying and selling petroleum products or combustible gases who receives
special fuel f for storage ve and subsequent delivery into  the supply tank of an aircraft or a
Ticensed motor vehicle operated by theperson.

Subd. 10. CASINGHEAD, ABSORPTION, CONDENSATION, DRIP, OR
NATURAL GASOLINE. “Casinghead gasoline,” “absorption gasoline,” “condensa-
tion gasoline,” “drip gasoline,” and “natural gasoline” mean a low—octane, high-volatili-
ty, liquid hydrocarbon by—product of crude oil extraction and pumping, coal gasification,
or shipping of natural gas through a a pipeline.

Subd 11, COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means the commissioner of reve-

nue.

Subd. 12. COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS OR CNG. “Compressed natural
gas” or or “CNG” means natural gas, primarily methane, condensed under high pressure
and stored in specially designed storage tanks at between 2,000 and 3; 600 pounds per

square inch, I For purposes of this chapter, the energy content of CNGi is considered to be
1,000 BTUs per per cubic foot

Subd. 13. DEALER. “Dealer” means any person, except a distributor, engaged in
the business of buying and selling gasoline and other petroleum products in this state.

Subd. 14. DIESEL FUEL OIL. “Diesel fuel 0il” means a petroleum distillate or
blend of petroleum distillate and residual fuels, intended for use as a motor fuel in internal
combustion diesel engines, that meets the specifications in ASTM specification D
975-96a. D1ese1 fuel includes nur number 1 and number 2 fueI oils. K—l kerosene is not die-

3) imports petroleum products into this state via boat, barge, or prpelme for stor storage and
subsequent delivery ator further trar transportatron n from boat, barge, or pipe line terminals in in
this state.
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Subd. 16. DYED FUEL. “Dyed fuel” means diesel fuel to which indelible dye has

been added, either before or upon withdrawal at a terminal or refinery rack, and which
may be may be sold for exempt purposes. The dye may be either dye required to be added per the
EPA or or dye that meets other specifications required by the fhe Internal Revenue Service or

the comrmsswner

Subd. 17. EPA. “EPA” means the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

Subd. 18. ETBE. “ETBE” means ethyl tertiary butyl ether, or the equivalent term
tert—butyl ethyl ether, ETBE is a hydrocarbon compound approved by the EPA for use as

an oxygenate in gasoline. ETBE isa liquid at normal atmospheric pressure and tempera-
ture The chemical composition of ETBE is CZHSOC(CH3) 3

Subd. 19. E85. “E85” means a petroleum product that is a blend of agriculturally

derived denatured ethanol and gasoline that typically contains 85 percent ethanol by vol-
ume, but at a minimum must 15t contain 60 percent ethanol by volume. For the purposes of

this chapter, the energy content of ES5 will be considered to be 82,000 BTUs per gallon,

E85 produced for use as a motor fuel in alternative fuel vehicles as defined in in section

-296A.01, subdivision 5, must comply w1th ASTM specification D ) 5798-96.

Subd. 20. ETHANOL, DENATURED. “Ethanol, denatured” means ethanol that
is to be blended with gasoline, has been agriculturaily derived, and complies with ASTM

specification D 4806-95b. This includes the requirement that ethanol may be denatured

only as specified 1 in Code of Federal Regulations, title 27, parts 20 and 21.

Subd. 21. FOR USE IN MOTOR VEHICLES. “For use in motor vehicles” means
for use in se in producing or generating power for propelling motor vehicles on the public

highways of this state or in machinery operated on the public highways of this state for the
purpose of constructing, reconstructmg, or maintaining those public highways. For pur-

poses of this subdivision, “public highways” includes bridges.

Subd. 22. GAS TURBINE FUEL OIL. “Gas turbine fuel oil” means fuel that con-
tains mixtures of hydrocarbon oils free of inorganic acid and excessive amounts of solid

or fibrous foreign mattér, intended for use in nonaviation gas turbine engines, and that

meets the specifications in ASTM specification D 2880—96a

Subd. 23. GASOLINE. (a) “Gasoline” means:

(1) all products commonly or commercially known or sold as gasoline regardless of
their classification or uses, except casinghead gasoline, absorption gasoline, condensa-
tion gasoline, drip gasoline, or natural gasoline that under the requirements of section
539.761, subdivision 3, must not be blended with gasoline that has been sold, transferred,
or otherwise removed from a refinery or terminal; and

(2) any liquid prepared, advertised, offered for sale or sold for use as, or commonly

and commercially used as, a fuel in spark—ignition, internal combustion engines, and that
when tested by the weights and measures division meets the spemﬁcatlons in ASTM
specification D D 4814-96.

(b) Gasoline that is not blended with-ethanol must not be contaminated with water or
other impurities and must comply with both ASTM specification D 4814-96 and the vol-
atility requirements in Code of Federal Regulations, title 40, part 80.
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(c) After gasoline is sold, transferred, or otherwise removed from a refinery or ter-
minal, a a person respons1b1e for the product:

(1) may blend the gasolme with agriculturally derived ethanol, as provided in subdi-
vision 24

(2) must not blend the gasoline with any oxygenate other than denatured, agricultur-
ally derived ethanol;

(3) must not blend the gasoline with other petroleum products that are not gasoline
or denatured, agriculturally derived ethanol;

(4) must not blend the gasoline with products commonly and commercially known
as casinghead gasoline, absmptlon gasoline, condensation gasoline, drip gasoline, or nat-
ural gasoline; and

(5) may blend the gasoline with a detergent additive, an antiknock additive, or an
additive designed to y replace tetra—ethyl lead, that is registered by the EPA,

Subd. 24. GASOLINE BLENDED WITH A NONETHANOL OXYGENATE.
“Gasoline blended with a nonethanol oxygenate” means gasoline blended with ETBE,
MTBE, or other alcohol o or ether, except denatured ethanol that is approved as as an oxy-

other than denatured ethanol, must not be blended into gasolme after the gasoline has
been sold, transferred, or otherwise removed froma 1 refinery or terminal.

Subd. 25. GASOLINE BLENDED WITH ETHANOL. “Gasoline blended with
ethanol” means gasoline blended with up to ten percent, by volume, agriculturally
derived, denatured ethanol. T__he blend must comply with the volatility requirements in

specification D 4814-96, or the gasohne base stock from which a gasoline—ethanol biend
was produced must comply with ASTM specification D 4814-96; and the gasoline—etha-
nol blend must not be blended with casing head gasoline, absorption gasoline, condensa-
tion gasoline, drip gasoline, or natural gasoline after the gasoline—ethanol blend has been
sold, transferred, or otherwise removed from a refinery or terminal. The blend need not
comply with ASTM specification D 4814-96 if it is subjected to a standard distillation

test. Iﬂ a distillation test, a gasoline—ethanol blend i is not required to comply with the
temperature specification at the 50 percent liquid recovery point, if the gasoline from
which the gasoline—ethanol blend was produced complies with all of the distillation spec-

ifications.

Subd. 26. HEATING FUEL OIL. “Heating fuel oil” means a petroleum distillate,
blend of petroleum distillates and residuals, or petroleum residual heatmg fuel that meets
the specifications i in ASTM specification D ) 396-96.

Subd. 27. HIGI—IWAY “nghway” means the ent1re w1dth between the boundary |

Subd. 28. KEROSENE “Kerosene” means a refined petroleum distillate consist-
ingofa homogeneous mixture of hydrocarbons essentially free of water, inorganic acidic
and basic compounds, and excessive amounts of particulate contaminants and that meets
the specifications in ASTM specification D 3699-96a.
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Subd. 29. LICENSED MOTOR VEHICLE. “Licensed motor vehicle” means (1)
any vehicle subject to a motor vehicle registration in which the power is produced with
any fuel in an internal combustion engine, and (2) any ‘motor vehicle not subject to a mo-

tor tor vehicle registration on which is mounted a corn shelling, feed grinding, well well drilling,
g sawing machine.

Subd. 30. LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS OR LNG. “Liquefied natural gas” or
“LNG” means natural gas, primarily methane, which has been condensed through a cryo-
genic cooling process and is stored in special pressurized and insulated storage tanks. For
purposes of this chapter, the energy content of LNG will be considered to be 69,000
BTUs per gallon

Subd. 31. LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS, LPG, OR PROPANE. “Liquefied
petroleum gas,” “LPG,” or “propane’ means a product made of short hydrocarbon chains
and containing primarily propane and and butane that is stored in specialized tanks at moder—

considered to be 86,000 BTUs pe per gallon.
Subd 32. MARINE GASOLINE, “Manne gasolme means gasohne used in pro-

Subd 33, MOTOR FUEL “Motor fuel” means a hquld regardless of its composi-
tion or properties, used to propel a motor vehicle.

—_——— e

Subd. 34. MTBE. “MTBE” means methyl tertiary butyl ether, or the equivalent
term tert—butyl methyl ether. MIBE is a hydrocarbon compound approved by by the United
States Environmental Protection Agency for use as an oxygenate in gasoline. MTBE is a
liquid at normal atmospheric pressure and temperature. The chemical composition of

M’I‘BE is (CH3)3COCHs.

methanol and gasohne that contains at t least 85 percent methanol by volume. For the pur-
poses of this chapter, the energy content of M85 will be considered to be 65,000 B BTUs per
gallon. M85 produced for use as a motor fuel in alternative fuel vehicles, as defined in

subdivision 5 must comply with ASTM spemﬁcatlon D 5797-96.

Subd. 36. MOTOR VEHICLE GASOLINE EXCISE TAX. “Motor vehicle gas-
oline excise tax means the tax lmposed on gasoline used in producmg and generatlng

Subd 37. MOTOR VEHICLES USED ON PUBLIC HIGHWAYS OF THIS
STATE. “Motor vehicles used on public highways of this state” means every vehicle op-
erated upon the highways of this state the power for the operation of which is produced or
generated in an internal combustion engine, but does not include tractors used solely for

agricultural purposes.

Subd. 38. MOTORBOAT. “Motorboat” means any contrivance used or designed
for navigation on water other than a seaplane, propclled in any respect by machmery, in-
cluding detachable motors.

Subd. 39. PASSENGER SNOWMOBILE. “Passenger snowmobile” means a
self—pmpelled vehicle des1gned for travel onsnow or ice, steered by skis or runners, with

12 passengers.
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Subd. 40. PERSON. “Person” means any individual, firm, trust, estate, partner-
sh1p, assoclatlon, cooperative association, Jomt int stock company or corporation, publrc or
private, or any representative appointed by order of any court or an officer or employee

ployee, or member i is s under a duty [0 perform : any act prescribed by this chapter. -

Subd. 41. PETROLEUM DISTILLATE. “Petroleum distillate” means a hydro-
carbon or group of hydrocarbon compounds that have been extracted from petroleum
crude oil by a distillation process involving evaporation by heating, and'subsequent con-

densation by cooling,

Subd. 42. PETROLEUM PRODUCTS. “Petroleum products” means all of the
products defined i in subdivisions 2, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 19, 20, 22 to 26, 28, 32, and 35,

Subd. 43. PETROLEUM RESIDUAL. “Petroleum residual” means a heavy hy-
drocarbon or group of heavy hydrocarbon compounds that do not evaporate durmg a Eiﬁ
tillation process.

Subd. 44. RECEIVED. (a) Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, petro-
1eum products brought into this. state shall be deemed to be “received” in this state at the

deemed to be received in this state by the person who is the owner immediately after such

unloading; provided, however, that if such owner is not licensed as a distributor in this

state and if such products were shipped or delivered 1nto this state by a person who is Ii-

the Ticensed distributor by whom the same wer were 50 shipped ¢ or ot delivered.

) Petroleum products produced manufactured, or reﬁned ata reﬁnery in this state

and delivered at a marine ferminal in this state and stored there, or brought into the state
. by prpelmc and dehvered ata plpehne terminal in this state and stored there, shall not be

(c) When withdrawn such products shall be deemed recerved by the person who was
the owner immediately prior to withdrawal; unless (1) such products are withdrawn for
shipment or delivery to another licensed distributor, i which case the licensed distributor
to whom such shlpment or delivery is made s_hill be deemed to have recerved such prod-

not not licensed asa distributor, under one or more sale or exchange agreements by or be-
tween persons one or more of whom is a licensed distributor, in which case the lasty pur—
chaser or exchangee under such agreement or agreements, who is licensed ¢ asa s a distribu-
tor, shall be deemed to have received such products in thls state,

(d) Petroleum products produced in this state in any manner other than as covered in

this subdivision shall be considered received by the ‘producer at the time and place pro-
duced. T o

Subd. 45. REFINERY OR TERMINAL. “Refinery” or “terminal” means any pe-
troleum refinery, pipeline terminal, river terminal, storage facility, or other point of origin
where petroleum products are manufactured, or imported by rail, truck, barge, or pipe;
and held, stored, transferred, offered for distribution, disiributed, offered for sale, or sold.
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For the purpose of restricting petroleum product blending, this definition includes all re-

fineries and terminals within and outside of Minnesota. For the purpose of assessing fees,
this definition.does not include a licensed distributor’s bulk storage facility thatisused to
store petroleum products for which the petroleum inspection fee charged under chapter
239 is either not-due or has been paJd

Subd. 46. SPECIAL FUEL. “Special fuel” means:

(1) all combustible gases and liquid petroleum products or substitutes including
undyed diesel fuel, except gasoline, gasoline blended with ethanol, and agricultural alco-
hol gasoline which are delivered into the supply tank of a licensed motor vehicle or into

storage tanks maintained by an owner or operator of a licensed motor vebicleas a source

of supply for such vehicle;

(2) all combustible gases and liquid petroleum products or substitutes, except gaso-
line, gasoline blended with ethanol, and agncultural alcohol gasoline, when delivered to
alicensed special fuel dealer or to the retail service station storage of a distributor who has
elected to pay the special fuel excise tax as provided in this chapter;

3) all combustible gases and liquid petroleum products or substitutes, except gaso-
line, which are used as aviation fuel; or

Subd. 47. SPECIAL FUEL DEALER “Spec1a1 fuel dealer” means any person en-

gagedin the business of selling and dehvenng special fuel into the supply tank of an air-

craft or 2 a  Jicensed motor vehicle.

Subd. 48. USE INLICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES. “Use in licensed motor ve-
hicles” means use in producing or generating power for propelling licensed motor ve—
hicles on the public highways of this state.

Subd. 49. WATERS OF THIS STATE. “Waters of this state” means any waters
capable of substantial beneficial public use and any waters to which the public has access,
which are within the territorial limits of this state including boundary waters.

Subd. 50. WET ALCOHOL. “Wet alcohol” means agriculturally derived fer-
mentation ethyl alcohol having a purity of at least 50 percent but less than 99 percent.

Sec. 2. [296A.02] ADMINISTRATION.

Subdivision 1. ENFORCEMENT RESPONSIBILITY. The commissioner of
revenue shall enforce and administer the provisions of this chapter with the assistance of

the commissioners of public safety, public service, and transportation.

Subd. 2. POWERS OF COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE. The commissioner,
or duly Ty authorized agents, may conduct investigations, inquiries, and hearings under this
chapter. In connection with such investigations, inquiries, and hearings, the commission-
er and the duly authonzed agents have all the powers conferred upon the the comrmssmner

apply to all such investigations, inquiries, and hearmgs

Subd. 3. RULES; ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT. The commis-
sioner may adopt rules relating to the administration and enforcement of laws regulating
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reasonable and con51stent w1th the law.

Subd. 4. APPLICATION TO ¥ FOREIGN OR INTERSTATE COMMERCE.
No provnsxon n of this chapter shall apply to, or be construed to apply to, foreign or inter-

state commerce, except insofar as as the same may be penmtted under the constitution and
the Taws of the United States.

Sec. 3. [296A.03] DISTRIBUTOR’S LICENSE.

Subdivision L GENERAL RULE. I& peison shall produce, manufacture, or re-
fine petroleum products in thls state, or recelve, dlstrlbute, sell or use in thlS state petro-

— e —

——_—— e ———— Y

(b) Upon appllcatlon to th_e commissioner, EIE comumissioner must issue a distribu-
tor’s license to any person who:

(1) receives petroleum products in this state for bulk storage and subsequent dis-
tribution by tank fruck;

(2) produces, manufactures, or refines petrolelim products in this state;

(3) holds an unrevoked license as a distributor as of July 1, 1994;

(4) imports petroleum products into this state via boat, barge, or pipeline for storage
and subsequent delivery ator further transportation from boat, barge, or plpehne termi-
nals in this state; or

er petroleum products from that state to persons in in this state not licensed as distributors in
this state and who agrees to assume with respect to all petroleum products so shipped or
dehvered the Tiabilities of a dlstnbutor recexvmg g petroleum products i n thlS state pro-

as herein provided, all persons licensed as distributors under this clause shall have the

same rights and privileges and be subject to the same duties, requirements, and and penalties
as other Ticensed distributors.

Subd 3. LICENSE FEE. An apphcatlon for a dlsmbutor s hcense must be accom-

to maintain the license.

Subd. 4. LICENSING PERIOD; EXPIRATION. Each license period shall be for
one year endmg each June 30.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by steikeout-

Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




Ch. 299 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 316

execute and file a bond, with a corporate surety approved by the commissioner, to the

state of Minnesota in an amount to be determined by the commissioner and in a form to be
fixed by the commissioner and approved by the aitorney general, and which shall be
conditioned for the payment “when due of all excise taxes, inspection fees, penalties, and
accrued interest arising in the ordinary course of business or by reason of any delinquent
money which may be due the state. The bond shall cover ail places of business within the
state where petroleum products are received by fl by the licensee. ’I'he applicant or licensee
shall designate and maintain an agentin this state upon whorm service may be made for all

purposes of this section.

(c) Aninitial applicant for a distributor’s license shall furnish a bond in a minimum
sum of $3,000 for the first year.

(d) The commissioner, on reaching the opinion that the bond given by a licensee is
inadequate in amount to fully protect the state, shall requlre an additional bond i in such

amount as the commissioner deems sufficient.

(e) A licensee who desires to be exempt from depositing securities or furnishing
such bond shall furnish to the commissioner an itemized financial statement showing the
assets and the liabilities of the applicant. IT it appears to the commissioner, from the finan-
cial statement or otherwise, that the applicant is financially responsible, then the commis-
sioner may exempt the applicant from depositing such securities or furnishing such bond
until the commissioner otherwise orders. T -

(f) When the surety upon any bond issued under the provisions of this chapter have
fulfilled the condmons of such bond and compensated the state for any loss occasioned

surrender th the license at the commissioner’s office i in St Paul, Minnesota.
Sec. 4. [296A.04] SPECIAL FUEL DEALER’S LICENSE.

Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENTS; APPLICATION AND FEE. No person, ex-
cept a licensed distributor, shall engage in the business of selling or delivering special
fuel, upon which no tax has been imposed, as a special fuel dealer without having applied
for and secured from the commissioner a spemal fuel- dealer s license. The application

panied t by the payment ofa @ Ticense fee. A special fuel dealer’s license shall be issued
to any responsible person qualifying as a spemal fuel dealer who makes proper applica-
tion. The license shall be displayed in a conspicuous manner in the place of business and

shall expire annually on on November 3 30

Subd, 2. BONDS. The provisions of section 296A.03, subdivision 5, paragraphs
(b), (), (&), and (f), relating to bonds apply to special fuel dealers.
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ticket and shall show on the ticket the name and address of the purchaser, date of sale,
number of of gallons, price per gallon, amount of tax, and total amount of sale

Subd. 4. ACCUMULATING METERS. Every special fuel dealer shall make all
withdrawals of special fuel, except liquefied petroleum gas, through an accumulatmg
meter in working order, which shall be provided by such dealer. Whenever a licensed spe-
cial fuel dealer fails to comply with the provisions of this subdivision or any rules of the
comuissioner pertment thereto, th the Ticense issued t to such dealer under subdivision 1 1
may be revoked by the commissioner.

Subd. 5. SURRENDER OF LICENSE. A special fuel dealer who discontinues,
sells, or disposes of the business i in any manner, L at any time, ne, shall surrender the special
fuel dealer’s Ticense at | at the commissioner’s office i in St Paul, Minnesota.

Sec. 5. [296A.05] BULK PURCHASER’S LICENSE.
Sublelslon L REQUIREMENTS APPLICATION AND FEE. No person shall

_......__..._.__..._______._._____._._—

issued to any responsible person qualifying asa bulk purchaser who makes proper ap-
plication. The license shall be displayed in a conspicuous manner in the place of business
and shall expire annually on November 30

Subd. 2. BONDS. The provisions of section 296A.03, subdivision 5, paragraphs

e’ er’s Ticense at at the commussioner’s office i in St Paul, anesota

Sec. 6. [296A.06] REVOCATION OF LICENSES, PERMITS, AND CERTIFI-
CATES.

If any person fails to comply with this chapter or the rules adopted under this chap-
ter, without reasonable cause, the commissioner may give the person 30 days’ notice in
wrifing, specifying the violations, and statmg that based upon such violations the com-
missioner intends to revoke the person ’s license, permit, or certificate. The notice shall |
also advise the person of the person’s right to contest the revocation under this section and |

the general procedures for a contested case hearmg under chapter 14. The notice may be \

ment. A license, permlt or certificate is revoked when the commissioner serves a notice
of revocatxon upon the the person after 30 days have passed f followmg the date of the notice

quested and held, the license, permit, or certificate is revoked after the commissioner
serves an n order of revocation under section 14.62, subdivision 1

Sec. 7. [296A.07] GASOLINE TAX.

Subdivision 1. TAX IMPOSED., There is imposed an excise tax on gasoline, gaso-
line blended with ethanol, and agricultural alcohol gasoline used in producing and gener-
ating power for propeiling motor vehicles used on the public highways of this state. The
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tax is unposed on the ﬁrst hcensed dlstnbutor who rece1ved the product in anesota

subject to the exceptions and and reductions specified i in section 296A.17.

Subd 2. TAX IMPOSED FOR MARINE USE. Subject to the provisions of sec-
tion 296A.16, subdivision 2, there is imposed an excise tax, at the same rate per gallon as
the ¢ gasohne excise tax, on all marine gasohne recelved sold, stored, or “withdrawn from

fied in Ehﬁ chapter
Subd. 3. RATE OF TAX. The gasoline excise tax is imposed at the following rates:

(1) E85 is taxed at the rate of 14.2 cents per gallon;

Subd 4. TRANSIT SYSTEMS EXEMPT. The provisions of subdlv131on 1 donot
apply to gasoline purchased by a transit system or transit provider receiving financial as-
sistance or reimbursement under section 174.24, 256B.0625, subdivision 17, or 473.384.

Sec. 8. [296A.08] SPECIAL FUEL TAX.
Subdivision 1. TAX IMPOSED. There is imposed an excise tax on all special fuel

at the rates specitied in subdivision 2. For purposes of this section, “owner or operator”
means the operation of licensed motor vehicles, whether loaded or empty, whether for
compensation or not for compensation, and whether owned by or leased to the motor car-

rier who operates them or causes them to operated.

censed distributor who received the product in M.mnesota

(b) For dyed fuel being used illegally in a licensed motor vehlcle the tax is imposed
on the owner or operator of the motor vehicle.

(c) For dyed fuel used in a motor vehicle but subject to a federal exemption, although
no federal tax may be imposed, the owner or operator of the vehicle is liable for the state

(d) For other fuels, including jet fuel, propane, and compressed natural gas, the tax is
imposed on the distributor, special fuel dealer, or bulk purchaser.

been paid, int into the supply tank of an aircraft or a licensed motor vehicle shall report such

delivery and shall pay, or collect and pay the the excise tax on the special fuel fuelso 50 delivered to to

the commissioner.

Subd. 2. RATE OF TAX. The special fuel excise tax is imposed at the following
rates: '
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(3) Compressed natural gas is taxed at the rate of $1.739 per thousand cubic feet; or

20 cents per gasollne equlvalent as defined by the National Conference on Welghts and

@ All other specml fuel is taxed at the same rate as the gasoline excise tax as speci-
fied in section 296A.07, subdivision 2 The tax is s payable i in the form and manner pre-
scribed by the commissioner.

Subd. 3. TRANSIT SYSTEMS EXEMPT The provisions of subdlvmons land 2

provider receiving financial assistance or reimbursement under section 174.24,

256B.0625, subdivision 17, or 473.384,

Subd. 4. TAX IMPOSED ON USE. If it is determined by the commissioner from
an exarmnatlon of any records pertammg to o the 0 the operation of of any hcensed motor vehicle

hereby imposed an excxse tax at the same rate [ per gallon as the gasoline tax, on all such
special fuel, All assessments of tax ax made under thi this subdmsxon shall be paid by the user user

means any fuel other than gasolme used ina licensed motor vehicle 1 in this state.
Subd. 5. INTENDED USE All spemal fuel except that used for avxatlon fuel shall

or delivery.
Subd. 6. LIABILITY FOR I‘AILURE TO KEEP ADEQUATE RECORDS. If

Sec 9 [296A.09] AVIATION TAX
Subd1v1s1on i GASOLINE TAX IMPOSED. Subject to any refunds or credlts

fined in sectlon 296A 01, subdivision 7.

Subd. 2, SPECIAL FUEL TAX IMPOSED. There is imposed an excise tax of the
same rate per gallon as the av1at10n gasohne on all jet fuel or spemal fuel recelved sold

—_—— e ——

and not otherwise taxed as gasoline. Jetfuelis defmed in section 296A.01, subdivision 8.
Subd 3. EXCEPTION TO TAX FOR AVIATION USE., The provisions of subdl-

the fuel tanks of an | aircraft outside the state, even  though the gasoline may be be consumed
w1th1n this state

Subd. 4. MANNER OF PAYMENT. These taxes are are payable in the form and man-
ner prescribed by the commissioner,

Subd. 5. TAX NOT ON CONSUMPTION. The taxes 1mposed by subd1v1s10ns 1
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Sec. 10. [296A.10] LIABILITY FOR UNPAID TAX.
Subdivision 1. UNREPORTED FUEL. It is the duty of every distributor, dealer,

and person who sells or uses uses gasoline manufactured, produced, received, or stored by the
distributor, dealer, or person, and of every personusing gasoline in motor vehicles or spe-
cial fuel in licensed motor vehicles to know whether the tax has been pald on the fuel. If

the tax has not been reported or if the tax has not been paid, it is that person’s duty to report
to the commissioner the quantity of the gasoline or special fuel sold or used and to pay the
tax as provxded in this chapter. All provisions of of this chapter relating to the calculatlon,

tributor.

Subd. 2. UNREPORTED AVIATION GASOLINE. The provisions of subdivi-
sion 1 do not apply to aviation gasoline. It is the duty of every distributor, dealer, and per-

son who receives, sells, stores, or withdraws from storage in this state aviation gasoline

manufactured, produced, received, or stored by the distributor, dealer, or person to know
whether the tax has been paid on the aviation gasoline. If the fuel has not been reported, or

if the tax has not been pa1d to the comrmssmner 1t is that person’s duty to report to the

dealer, or r distributor.
Sec. 11. [296A.11] SELLER MAY COLLECT TAX.

A person who direcily or 1nd1rectly paysa gasohne or spemal fuel tax as prov1ded in

pose of producing or generatmg power for for propelling aircraft, but sells or otherw1se dis-
poses of the same, except as provided in section 296A.16, Subdvision 3. 15 hereby autho-
rized to collect, from the person to whom the gasoline or special fuel is so sold or disposed
of, the tax so pa1d and is hereby required, upon request, to make, sign, and deliver to such
person an invoice of such sale or disposition. The sums collected must be held as a special

fund in trust for the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 12.[296A.12] GASOLINE AND SPECIAL FUEL TAXINLIEU OF OTH-
ER TAXES.

Gasoline and special fuel excise taxes shall be in lieu of all other taxes imposed upon
the business of selling or dealing in gasoline or special fuel, whether imposed by the state
or by any of its poht1cal subd1v151ons but are in addition to all ad valorem taxes now im-

Sec 13. [296A.13] PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR TAX.

Liability for payment of taxes under this chapter includes a responsible person or
entity described i in the personal Jiability provisions of section 270.101.

Sec. 14. [296A.14] TAX AS PERSONAL DEBT OF FIDUCIARY.
The tax imposed by this chapter, and interest and penalties, is a personal debt of the

taxpayer from the time the liability arises, regardless ss of when the time for discharging the
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liability by payment occurs. The debt s, in the case of any fiduciary, that of the individual
in the individual’s official or fiduciary capacity only, unless the individual has voluntarily
distributed the assets held in that capacity without reserving sufficient assets to pay the

tax, interest, [, and penaltles m ‘which event the individual is personally liable for the defi-
ciency.

Sec. 15. [296A.15] PAYMENT OF TAX.

Subdivision 1. MONTHLY GASOLINE REPORTS; SHRINKAGE AL-
LOWANCE. (3) Except as prov1ded in paragraph (e), on or before the 23rd day of each

era report in the form and manner prescribed by the commissioner, showing the number
of gallons of petroleum products received by the reporter during the precedmg calendar
month, and other information the commissioner 1 may require. A written report is deemed
to have been ﬁled as required in in thls subdivision if pc postmarked on or before the 23rd day

(b) The number of gallons of gasolme must be reported in United States standard
liquid gallons, 231 cubic inches, except that the commissioner may upon written applica-
tion and for cause shown permit the distributor to report the number of gallons of gasoline
as corrected to a temperature of 60—degrees Fahrenheit. If the application is granted, all
gasoline covered in the application and allowed by the commissioner must continue to be
reported by the distributor on the adjusted basis for a period of one from the date of the
granting of the application. The number of gallons of petroleum products other than gaso-
line must be reported as originally invoiced. Each report must show separately the num-
ber of gallons of aviation gasoline received by the reporter during each calendar month,

(c) Each report must also include the amount of gasoline tax on gasoline received by
the reporter durmg the precedmg month In computmg the tax a deduction of three per-

one—thxrd of the three percent deduction has been  credited or paid to dealers on quantities
sold to them.

(d) Each report shall contain a confession of judgment for the amount of the tax
shown d due to the extent not timely paid.

(e) Under certain circumstances and with the approval of the commissioner, taxpay-
ers may be allowed to file reports annually.

Subd. 2. PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE CLEANUP FEE. Persons required
to pay a petroleum tank release cleanup fee under section 115C. 08 subdivision 3, must

fees due on petroleum products. Reports must be filed in the form and manner prescribed
by the commissioner. A written report is consrdered ﬁled as requlred if postmarked onor

sioner. Reports shall contain information as follows:

(2) Distributors of undyed diesel fuel and undyed kerosene must file a monthly tax
return w1th the department llstmg all “purchases or receipts of undyed diesel fuel and
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undyed kerosene. Distributors may be allowed to take a credit or credits under section
296A.16, subd1v1s1on 1.

(b) Distributors and dealess of special fuel other than undyed diesel fuel or undyed
kerosene shall report the total number of gallons delivered to them dunng the precedmg
calendar month and shail pay the special fuel excise tax due to the commissioner. The

invoice must show the true and correct name and address of the purchaser, and the pur-

chaser’s signature. The report shall contain other information as as the commissioner may

requlre

(¢) Distributors and dealers of special fuel other than undyed diesel fuel or undyed
kerosene must pay the the spec1al fuel excise tax on all spe01a1 fuel delivered or sold into the

missioner. The report shall show the total number of gallons delivered or sold into the
supply tank of an aircraft or ficensed motor vehicle durmg the preceding calendar month

and the special fuel excise tax due shall be paid to the commissioner. Any person deliver-
ing special fuel on which the excise tax has not previously been paid into the supply tank

of an aircraft or a licensed motor vehicle shall report such delivery and shall pay or collect
and pay to the commissioner the excise tax on the special fuel so delivered.

(d) Distributors and special fuel dealers may, subject fo the approval of the commis-
sxoner elect to pay to the commissioner the specxal fuel excise tax on all spec1al fuel de-

dress of the purchaser date of sale, number of gallons, price per gallon, ‘and total amount
of sale. A separate sales ticket book shall be maintained for special fuel sales. The tax is

also 1mposed on all special fuel held in storage on the effective date of of this election.

(e). Bulk purchasers shall report and pay the special fuel excise tax on all special fuel,
including alternative fuels, except undyed diesel fuel or undyed kerosene purchased by
them for storage during the preceding calendar month. In such cases as the commissioner
may permit, credit for the excise tax due or previously paid on special Tuel nof used i in

aircraft or licensed motor vehicles may be allowed in computmg tax Tiability. The rep: report
shall contain other information as the commissioner may require.

(f) In computmg the spemal fuel excise tax due, a deduction of one percent of the

(g) Each report shall contain a confession of Judgment for the amount of the tax
shown due fo the extent n not timely “paid,

Subd. 4. FAILURE TO USE OR SELL FOR INTENDED PURPOSE; RE-
PORTS REQUIRED. (2) Any person who buys aviation gasoline or special fuel for air-
craft use and who has paid the excise taxes due directly or indirectly through the amount

of the tax being included in the price, or otherwise, and uses said gasoline or spe01a1 fuel

in motor vehicles or knowingly sells E to any person 1 for use in motor vehicles shall, on or
before the 23rd day of the month following that in which such g gasohne or special fuel was
so used or sold, report the fact of the use or sale to the commissioner in the form and man-

ner prescribed by the commissioner.

(b) Any person who buys gasoline other than aviation gasoline and who has paid the
motor vehicle gasoline excise tax directly or indirectly through the amount of the tax be-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:

Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




323 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 Ch. 299

ing included in the price of the gasoline, or otherwise, who knowingly sells such gasoline
to any person to be. used for the purpose of of producing or generatmg power for propelling

withdrawal fron from storage to the commissioner in the form and manner prescrlbed by the the
commissioner,

Subd. 5. ON FARM BULK STORAGE OF GASOLINE OR SPECIAL FUEL;
ETHANOL FOR PERSONAL USE. Notwithstanding the provisions of this chapter, a
farmer who uses gasoline or any special fuel on which a tax has not been paid shall report
and pay y the tax on all gasoline or special fuel delivered: mto the supply tank of a licensed

motor vehicle during the preceding calendar year. The tax must be reported and paid in

the form and manner prescribed by the commissioner together with any refund claim
filed filed by the the & taxpayer under section 296A.16. If no refund claim is s filed, th the tax must be

prescribe. Any producer qualifying under this subdivision is exempt from the Ticensing
requirements i in section 296A.03, subdivision L

Subd 6. INSPECTION I‘EES Persons requrred to pay an inspection fee under

include the amot amount of inspection fees due on petroleum products. Reports mustbe filed in
the form and manner prescribed by the commissioner. A written report is considered filed
as required if if postmarked on or before the 23rd day of the month in which the fee is pay-
able. T

Subd, 7. ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER REQUIRED. All remittances
must be made by means of electronic funds transfer as defined in section on 336.4A-104,
paragraph (2). The funds transfer payment date, as defined in section 336.4A—401, must
be on or before the date the rermttance is due If the date the remittance is due is not a

Subd. 8. ELECTRONICALLY FILED RETURNS OR REPORTS; SIGNA-
TURES. The commissioner may require that returns or reports be filed electronically.
For purposes of this chapter, the name of the taxpayer, the name of the taxpayer’s autho-
rlzed agent, or the taxpayer s 1dent1ﬁcat10n number constitutes a 31gnature when trans-

taxpayer or at the taxpayer’s direction. “Electronic means” includes, but is not limited to,
the use of a touch—tone telephone to transmit return or report information i in a manner

prescribed by the commissioner.
Sec. 16. [296A.16] REFUNDS OR CREDITS.

Subdivision 1. CREDIT OR REFUND OF GASOLINE OR SPECIAL FUEL
TAX PAID. The commissioner shall allow the distributor credit or refund of the tax paid
on gasoline and special fuel:

(1) exported or sold for export from the state, other than in the supply tank of a motor
vehicle or of an aircraft;
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(2) sold to the United States government to be used exclusively in performing its

governmental functions and activities or to any “cost plus a fixed fee” coniractor

employed by the United States government on any national defense project;

(3) if the fuel is placed in a tank used exclusively for residential heatmg,

(4) destroyed PX accident while E the possession o_f the distributor;

(5) in error;

(6) in the case of gasoline only, sold for storage in an on—farm bulk storage tank, if

(7) in such other cases as the commissioner may permit, consistent with the provi-

sions of this chapter and other laws relating to the gasoline and special fuel fuel excise taxes.

Subd. 2. FUEL USED IN OTHER VEHICLES; REFUND. Any person who
shall buy and use gasoline for a qualifying purpose other than use in motor vehicles,

snowmobiles except as provided in clause (2), or motorboats, or special fuel for a qualify-
ing purposé other than use in licensed motor vehicles, and who shall have paid the tax

directly or indirectly through the amount of the tax being included in the price of the gaso-
line or special fuel, or otherwise, shall be reimbursed and repaid the amount of the tax

paid upon filing with the commissioner a claim in the form and manner prescribed by the
commissioner, and containing the information the commissioner shall require. By sign-
ing any such claim which is false or fraudulent, the applicant shall be subject to the penal-
ties provided in this chapter for knowingly making a false claim. The claim shall set forth
the total amount of the gasoline so purchased and used by the applicant other than in mo-
tor vehicles, or special fuel purchased and used by the applicant other than in licensed
motor vehicles, and shall state when and for what purpose it was used. When a claim con-
tains an error in computation or preparation, the commissioner is authorized to adjust the
claim in accordance with the evidence shown on the claim or other information available
to the commissioner. The commissioner, on being satisfied that the claimant is entitled to
the payments, shall approve the claim and transmit it to the commissioner of finance. The
words “gasoline” or “special fuel” as used in this subdivision do not include aviation gas-
oline or special fuel for aircraft. Gasoline or special fuel bought and used for a “qualifying

purpose” means:

(1) Gasoline or special fuel used in carrying on a trade or business, used on a farm

situated in Minnesota, and used for a farming purpose. “Farm” and “farming purpose”
have the meanings given them in section 6420(c)(2), (3), and #)of @ Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended through December 31,1997,

(2) Gasoline or special fuel used for off-highway business use. “Off—highway busi-
ness use” means any use off the public highway by a person in that person’s trade, busi-

ness, or or activity for the production of income. Off-highway business use includes

(i) use of a passenger snowmobile off the public highways as part of the operations
ofa resort ¢ as s defined i in section 157.15, , subdivision 11; and ’
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(ii) use of gasoline or special fuel to operate a power takeoff unit on a vehicle, but not
including fuel consumed during idling time.

(3) Gasoline or special fuel placed in the fuel tanks of new motor vehicles, manufac-
tured in Minnesota, and shipped by interstate carrier to destinations in other states or for-
eign countries.

By July 1, 1998, the commissioner shall adopt rules that determine the rates and per-
centages necessary to develop formulas for calculating the refund under clause (2), item
Subd. 3. DESTRUCTION BY ACCIDENT; REFUND TO DEALER. Notwith-

standing @ provisions of subdivision 1, the commissioner shall allow a dealer a refund
of:

(1) the tax paid by the distributor on gasoline, undyed diesel fuel, or undyed kero-

sene destroyed by accident while in the possession of the dealer; or

(2) the tax paid by a distributor or special fuels dealer on other special fuels de-

stroyed by accident while in the possession of the dealer.

Subd. 4. REFRIGERATOR UNITS; REFUNDS. Notwithstanding the provi-
sions of subdivision 1, the commissioner shall allow a special fuel dealer a refund of the
tax paid on fuel sold dlrectly intoa supply tank of a refngeratlon unit with a separate en-

provided i n th1s section.

Subd. 5_ QUALIFYING SERVICE STATIONS CREDIT. Notwithstanding g_rg

such products sold by a service station in a contiguous state located within the distance
indicated in this subdivision. A distributor shall be aliowed a credit or refund for the |
amount of reduction computed in accordance with this subdivision. For purposes of this |
subdivision, a “qualifying service station” means a service station located within 7.5 |
miles, measured by the shortest route by public road, from a service station selling hke

product in the contiguous state.

Subd. 6. SALES TO GOVERNMENTS AND SCHOOLS; CREDIT. Until Oc-
tober 1, 1999, a distributor shall be allowed a credit on each gallon of fuel grade alcohol
blended with gasolme to produce a; agncultural alcohol gasoline wh1ch is sold to the’ state,

lated events in vehicles owned by or under contract to a school district. The amount of the
credit for every gallon is:

(1) until October 1, 1997, 60 cents;
(2) until October 1, 1998, 40 cents; and
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(3) until October 1, 1999, 20 cents.

Subd. 7. CIVIL PENALTY FOR FILING FALSE CLAIM. A person who vio-
lates section 296A.23, subdivision 1, shall forfeit the full amount of the claim. In addi-
tion, a person who is convicted under section 296A.23 for filing a false statement or claim
shall, in addition to any criminal penaliies imposed, be prohibited from filing with the
commissioner any claim for refund upon gasoline purchased within six months after such

conviction.

Subd. 8. APPROPRIATION. Thereé is appropriated to the persons entitled to re-
fund or ‘or credit under this section, from the fund or account in the state treasury to Wthh

the money was credited, an amount sufficient to make the credit or refund.
Sec. 17. [296A.17] AVIATION REFUNDS.

Subdivision 1. AVIATION REFUND REQUIREMENTS. Any person claiming
to be entitled to any refund or credit provided for in subdivision 3 shall receive the refund
or credit upon filing with the commissioner a claim in such form and manner prescribed

by the commissioner. The claim shall set forth, among other things, the total number of
gallons of aviation gasoline or special fu fuel for aircraft use upon which t @ claimant E?f
directly or indirectly paid the'excise tax provided for in this chapter, during the calendar

year, which has been received, stored, or withdrawn from storage by the claimant in this
state and not sold or otherwise disposed of to others. All claims for “refunds under this

subdivision shall be made on or before April 30 following the end of the calendar year for
which the refund is claimed.

Subd. 2. CLAIMS FOR REFUND; AVIATION TAX. (a) Any person who buys

aviation gasoline or special fuel for aircraft use and who has paid the excise taxés directly
or indirectly through the amount of the tax being included in the price, or othérwise, who

does not use it in motor vehicles or receive, sell, store, or withdraw it from storage for the

purpose of producing or generating power for propelling aircraft, shall be reimbursed and
repaid the amount of the tax paid upon filing with the commissioner a claim in the form

and manner prescnbed by the commlssmner The clalm shall state the total amount of the

shall state when and for what purpose it was used. On being satisficd thatthe clalmant is
entitled to to payment, ent, the commissioner shall approve the claim and transmit it o the com-
missioner of finance. The postmark on the envelope in ‘which a w a written claim is is mailed

determines the date of fili filing.

@ I_f a claim contains an error in preparation in computauon or preparation, the

commissioner is authorized to o adjust the claim in accordarice with the evidence shown on
the claim or other information available to the commissioner.

(c) An applicant who files a claim that is false or fraudulent, is subject to the penal-

 ties provided in section 296A.23 for knowingly and willfully making a false claim,
Subd. 3. REFUNDS ON GRADUATED BASIS. Any person who has directly or

indirectly paid the excise tax on aviation gasoline or special fuel for aircraft use provided
for by this ‘chapter, shall, as to all such aviation gasoline and special fuel received, stored,

or withdrawn from storage by the person in this state in any calendar year and not sold or
otherwise disposed of to others, or intended for sale or other dlspomxm ‘others, on
which such tax has been so paid, be entitled to the following graduated reductions in such

tax for that calendar year, to be obtained by means of the following refunds: -
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one~half cent per gallon.

Subd. 4. AVIATION GASOLINE TAX REFUND CLAIM; CIVIL PENALTY.
If any y distributor or other person, with intent to unlawfully secure any refond provided
for in subdivision 3, shall knowmgly file a false or fraudulent claim, there i is imposed

unlawfully secured, in addition to that amount. . The The penalty imposed by this this s subd1v1sron
shall be collected as “patt of the ta tax

Subd. 5. APPROPRIATION. There is approprrated to the persons entitled to re-
fund onder fhis section, from the fund or account in the state treasury to which the money
was was credited, an amount sufflc1ent to make the credit or refund All money in excess of

Sec. 18. [296A.18] APPORTIONMENT OF TAX; DEPOSIT OF PROCEEDS.

Subdivision 1. INTENT; GASOLINE USE. All gasoline received in this state and
all gasohne produced i inor brought into this state except avratlon gasohne and marine

Subd 2. MOTORBOATS. Approx1mate1y 1-1/2 percent of all gasohne received
in thls state and 1- 1/2 percent of all gasolme produced or brought mto this state, except

on the waters of this state and of the total revenue derived from the imposition of the gaso-
line fuel tax for uses other than for aviation purposes, 1--1/2 percent of such revenues is

this chapter shall be paid into the state treasury and credited to a water recreation account
in the special revenue fund for acquisition, development, maintenance, and rebabilitation
of s1tes for pubhc access and boatmg facilities on pubhc waters; lake and river improve-

Subd 3. SNOWMOBILES. Approximately one percent in fiscal years 1998 and
1999, and three—fourths of one percent thereafter of all gasohne recerved in and pro-

from the imposition of the gasoline fuel tax for uses other than for aviation purposes, one
percent in fiscal years 1998 and 1999, and three—fourths of one percent thereafter, of such
revenues is the amount of tax on fuel used in snowmobiles operated in this state.

gasoline re recelved in or produced or brought into mto this state, except ept gasoline used for avi-
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ation purposes, is being used for the operation of all-terrain vehicles in this state, and of

the total revenue derived from the 1mpos1t10n of the gasohne fuel tax 0. 15 of one percent

Subd. 5. OFF-HIGHWAY MOTORCYCLES. Appr0x1mately 0.046 of one per-
cent of all gasoline received or produced in or brought into this state, except gasoline used
for aviation purposes, is being used for the operation of off-highway motorcycles in this
state, and of the total revenue derived from the imposition of the gasoline fuel tax for uses
other than for aviation purposes, 0.046 of one percent is the amount of tax on fuel used in

off-highway motorcycles operated in this state. T -
Subd 6 OFF-ROAD VEHICLES Approx1mate1y 0.164 of one percent of a]l

ation-purposes, is being used for the off—road operation of off—road vehicles, as defined in
section 84.797, in this state, and of t_h_e total revenue derived from the imposition of the
gasoline fuel tax foruses other than av1at10n purposes, 0. 164 of one percent 1s the amount

Subd. 7_ FOREST ROADS. Approx1mate1y 0.116 percent of the total annual unre-
funded revenue from the gasoline fuel tax on all gasoline and special fuel received in,

produced, or brought into this state, excepf gasoline and special fuel used for aviation
purposes, is s derived from the o] operatIon of motor vehicles on state forest toads and county
forest access roads. This revenue is appropriated from the highway user tax distribution
fund and must be transferred and credited in equal instaliments on July 1 and J anuary 1 to
the state forest road account established in section 89.70. OF this amount, 0.0605 percent
is annually derived from motor vehicles operated on state forest roads and 0.0555 percent
is annually derived from motor vehicles operated on county forest access roads in this
state. An amount equal to 0.0555 percent of the unrefunded revenue must be annually

transferred to counties for the management and maintenance of county forest roads.
Subd. 8. AVIATION FUEL TAX FUND. The revenues derived from the excise

taxes on aviation gasoline and on special fuel received, sold, stored, or withdrawn from

storage as substitutes for aviation gasoline, shail shall be paid into into the state treasury and cred-

ited to the aviation fuel tax fund, There s hereby - appropriated such sums as are needed to
carry out the provisions of this subdivision.

Subd. 9. COMPUTATION OF UNREFUNDED TAX. The amount of unre-
funded tax shall be a sum equal to 1-1/2 percent of all revenues derived from the excise
taxes o@agahher except on gasohne used for aviation purposes, together with interest
thereon and penalties for delinquency in payment, paid or collected pursuant to the provi-

sions of this chapter The amount of such tax shall be computed for each 51x—month pen-

month period.
Sec. 19. [296A.19] REQUIRED RECORDS.

Subdivision 1. RETAINING RECORDS. All distributors, dealers, special fuel
dealers, bulk purchasers, and all users of special fuel shall keep a true and accurate record
of all purchases, transfers, sales, and use of petroleum products and special fuel, includ-
ing copies of all sales tickets issued, in a form and manner approved by the commissioner,
and shall retain all such records for 3-1/2 years.
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Subd. 2. MAKING ACCESSIBLE. The books and records of all carriers of petro-
leum products, distributors, dealers, and persons selling or using special fuel shall be
made accessible to the commissioner or an authorized representative.

Subd, 3. RECORDS EXAMINED. The commissioner shall make periodic ex-
aminations of all records kept by distributors, special fuel dealers, bulk purchasers, or
other persons selling or using gasolme or special fuel,

Sec. 20. [296A.20] EXAMINATIONS AND AUDITS.

Subdivision 1. EXAMINATION OF TAXPAYER. To determine the accuracy ofa
return ora report or for the purpose of collectlon, or in fixing liability or venfymg m—

investigations of a taxpayer’s place of business, tangible personal property, equipment,
computer systems and facilities, pertinent books, records, papers, vouchers, computer
printouts, accounts, g_r_l_d_ documents.

Subd. 2. ACCESS TO RECORDS. When conductmg an investigation or an audit
of a taxpayer, or for the purpose of collectxon, orin flxmg 11ab111ty or verifying i mforma—

institution, financial institution, state agency, agency of the United States government, or
agency of any other state where permitted by statute, agreement, or reciprocity. The com-
missioner may compel production of these records by subpoena. A subpoena may be
served directly by the commissionet.

Subd. 3. POWER TO COMPEL TESTIMONY. In the administration of state tax
law the commissioner may:

(1) administer oaths or affirmations and compel by subpoena the attendance of wit-
nesses, testimony, and the p production of a person’s pertinent books, records, papers, ‘and
other data for inspection and copying;

(2) examine under oath or affirmation any person regarding the business of any tax-

payer concerning any relevant matter incident to the administration of state tax law. The
fees of witnesses required by the commissioner to atfend a hearing are equal to those al-
Towed to witnesses appearing before courts of this state. The fees must be paid in the man-
ner provided for the payment of other expenses incident to the administration of state tax

law, and

(3) in addition to other remedies that may be available, bring an action in equity by

the state against a taxpayer for an injunction ordering the taxpayer to _fﬂ‘?. a complete and
proper return or amended return. I he district courts of this state have jurisdiction over the
action and disobedience of an injunction issued under this clause will be punished as a

contempt of district court,

Subd. 4. THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENA WHERE TAXPAYER’S IDENTITY
IS KNOWN. An investigation may extend to a person that the commissioner determines
has access to information that may be relevant to the examination or investigation. When
a subpoena requiring the production of records as described in subdivision 4 is served-on
a third—party recordkeeper, written notice of the subpoena must be mailed to the taxpayer
and to any other person who is identified in the subpoena, The notices must be given with-
in three days of the day on which the subpoena is served. Notice to the taxpayer required
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by this section is sufficient if it is mailed to the last address on record with the commis-
sioner. The provisions of this subdivision relating to notice to the taxpayer or other pames
identified in the subpoena do not apply if there is reasonable cause to believe that the giv-

ing of notice may lead to attempts to conceal, destroy, or alfer records relevant to the ex-

amination, to prevent the communication of information from other persons through in-
timidation, brlbery, or collusion, orto fleeto to avoid prosecution, testifying, or production

of records.

Subd. 5. THIRD-PARTY SUBPOENA WHERE TAXPAYER’S IDENTITY
IS NOT KNOWN. A subpoena that does not identify the person or persons whose tax

liability is investigated may be served only if:

(1) the subpoenarelates to the investigation of a particular person or an ascertainable
group or class of persons;

(2) there is reasonable basis for believing that the person or group or class of persons
may fail or may have failed to comply with the tax laws administered by the commission-

er;

(3) the information sought to be obtained from the examination of the records, and
the identity of the person or persons with respect to whose liability the subpoena is 1ssued
is not readily available from other sources;

tained; and
(5) the information soﬁght to be obtained is limited solely to the scope of the inves-
tigation. T T

The party served with a subpoena that does not identify the person or persons with respect
to whose tax liability the subpoena is issued may, within 20 days after service of the sub-
poena, petltlon the district court in the judicial district in _V_V_hlhzzh—ttharty is Tocated Fo?é
determination concerning whether the commissioner has complied with 51_11_ the tequire-

ments in clauses (1) to (5), and thus, whether the subpoena is enforceable. If no petition is
made by the party served within the time prescribed, the subpoena has the effect of a court

order.

Subd. 6. REQUEST BY TAXPAYER FOR SUBPOENA. When the commission-
er has the power to issue a subpoena for investigative or auditing purposes, the commis-
sioner shall honor a reasonable request by the taxpayer to issue a subpoenaon the taxpay-
er’s behalf, if in connection with the mvestlgatlon or audit.

Subd. 7. APPLICATION TO COURT FOR ENFORCEMENT OF SUBPOE-
NA. Disobedience of subpoenas issued under this section shall be punished by the district
court of the district in which the party served with the subpoena is located, in the same
manner as contempt of the district court.

Subd, 8, COST OF PRODUCTION OF RECORDS. The cost of producing re-

cords of a third—party required by a subpoena must be paid by the taxpayer, if the taxpayer
requests the subpoena to be issued, or g the taxpayer has the records available but has

refused to provide them { to the commissioner. In other cases where the taxpayer cannot
produce records and the commissioner then initiates a subpoena for third—party records,
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the commissioner shall pay the reasonable costs of producing the the records. The commls—

to the determination of an assessment of tax against the taxpayer.

Sec. 21. [296A.21] STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.

Subdivision 1. GENERAL RULE. The commissioner shall make determinations,
corrections, and assessments with respect to taxes and fees under this chapter, including
interest, additions to taxes, and assessable penalties. Except as otherwise provided in this
section, the amount of taxes assessable must be assessed within 3—1/2 years after the date
the return s filed. -

Subd. 2. COLLL‘CTIONS No actlon shall be brought for the collectlon of delin-

lent report w1th intent to evade tax or inspection fee or of afailure to file areport, the taxes
or fees may be assessed at any time, and a proceedmg in court for their collection must be

begun within five years  after the assessment.

Subd. 4. TIME LIMIT FOR GASOLINE, SPECIAL FUEL, OR AVIATION
GASOLINE REFUND No No repayment shall shall be made unless the claim and invoice shall

on the envelope i in which a written claim is mailed shall determine its date of filing.

Subd. 5. SUSPENSION OF TIME; BANKRUPTCY. The period of time during
whtch a tax or fee must be assessed under this chapter or collectlon proceedmgs com-

that the bankruptcy proceedings have been closed or dismissed or the automatic stay has
been terminated or has expired. The suspension of the statute of limitations under this
subdivision apphes to the the person ‘against whom the | petltlon in bankruptcy is f11ed and all

Sec. 22. [296A.22] NONPAYMENT OF TAX; CIVIL PENALTIES.

Subdivision 1. PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO PAY TAX, GENERAL RULE.
Upon the failure of any person to pay any tax or fee when due, a penalty of one percent per
day for the first ten days of delinquency shall accrue, and thereafter the tax, fees, and pen-
alty shall bear interest at the rate specified in section 270.75.

270.

shall become 1mmed1ate1y due and payable, and may be collected as prov1ded in chapter

Subd. 3. OPERATING WITHOUT A LICENSE. If any person operates as a dis-
tributor, sp speclal fuel dealer, bulk purchaser, or motor carrier without first securing the li-
cense required under this chapier, any tax or fe_e imposed by this chapter shall become

immediately due and payable A penalty of 25 percent is imposed upon the tax and fee
due. The tax, Tees, and penalty shall bear interest at the rate specified in section 270.75.
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Subd. 4. UNLAWFUL USE OF DYED FUEL. (a) If any dyed fuel is sold or held

son knew, or had reason to know that the fuel was so dyed; or if a person wilifully alters,

or attempts to alter, the strength or composition of any dye or markmg in any dyed fuel,

then the person shall pay a penalty in addition to the tax, if any.

@_ number o_f prior penalties, g any, imposed by this section on the person, or a related’
person, or any predecessor of the person or related person.

(d) If a penalty is imposed under this subdivision on a business entity, each officer,

employee, or agent of of the entlty who w111fu11y pammpated in any act giving rise to the

Subd 5. RECEIVER APPOINTED In the event a suitis instituted as provided in
subdivision 2, the court shall, upon application, appoint a receiver of the property and
business of the delinquent defendant for the purpose of 1mpound1ng the same as secunty
for any judgment which has been or may be recovered.

Subd. 6. SALE PROHIBITED UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. No petro-
leum product shall be unloaded or sold by any person or distributor whose tax and 1 inspec-
tion fees are the basis for collection action under subdivision 2.

Subd. 7. PAYMENT OF PENALTIES. The penalties imposed by this section are
collected and paid in the same manner as taxes.

section are are 1n addltlon to the criminal penaltles 1mposed by this chapter.
Sec. 23. [296A.23] CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

Subdivision 1. PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATION. A person who knowing-
ly provides false information, including, but not limited to, false odometer readings, or
who knowingly makes a false statement in a report, record, claim, or sales ticket required
by this chapter, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Subd. 2. WILLFUL EVASION, A person who willfully attempts in any manner to
evade or defeat any tax imposed by this chapter, including, but not limited to, making and
subscnblng any false statement m any report, record, clalm, or sales ticket reqmred by

gullty ofa felony

Subd. 3. OPERATION OF VEHICLE WITHOUT PAYMENT OF TAX. A per-
son who operates or causes to be operated a hcensed motor vehlcle on the public high-

been paid, or the liability assumed by another person licensed under this ¢ this chapter, is s guilty
ofa misdemeanor.
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Subd. 4. USE OF UNTAXED FUEL IN MOTOR VEHICLE. A person who uses
gasoline, Wthh has been dehvered mto an on~-farm bulk storage tank, and on whlch no

demeanor.

Subd. 5. STATE EMPLOYEES; PROHIBITION AGAINST ENGAGING IN
BUSINESS AS DISTRIBUTOR. An officer or employee of the state of Minnesota
charged with the enforcement of a provision of this chapter who is employed by or who
engages in in business asa distributor or dealer in in petroleum products is guilty of ofa a misde-
meanor.

Subd. 6. FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP ESTABLISHED. A person other than
the commlssmner who is authorlzed to collect excise taxes on behalf of the state of Mln-

ingly.

Subd. 7. FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER PERMIT. A minimum fine of $200
shall be imposed on a person who fails to obtain a license or mp permit required under

section 296A.27, subdivisions 6 and 12

Subd. 8. CERTAIN BLENDING OF GASOLINE PROHIBITED. The blending

ThlS section does not preclude the addmon of any of the various inhibitors whichin

total do not exceed one—half of one percent by volume of the product treated, nor the addi-
tion to fuel for two—cycle gasohne engmes ofa lubrlcant not exceeding ﬁve percent by

to gasoline for the purpose of generating pc power for the propulsion o of farm tractors.

Subd. 9. OTHER VIOLATIONS. Any violation of this chapter, unless otherwise
specified, 1s a gross misdemeanor.

Subd. 10. PROSECUTION OF VIOLATIONS. Prosecutions under this section
may be be brought i in the county in which the defendant resides or in Ramsey ‘county. On
request of the commissioner of revenue, the county attorney of a county in which the ac-
tion is commenced shall prosecute violations of this chapter. Costs, fees, and expenses
incurred by any county attorney in litigation in n connection with the action may be paid
from appropriations to the commissioner of revenue for the administration m?clTp—
ter.

Subd. 11. ACTIONS FOR RECOVERY; NO BAR TO CRIMINAL PRO-
SECUTIONS. No action or suit for recovery of one penalty shall be a bar to or affect the
recovery of any other penalty or be a bar to any y criminal prosecution against any licensee
or any other person under the provisions of this chapter. T

Subd. 12. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS. Notwithstanding section 628.26, or
any other provision of the criminal laws of this state, an indictment may be found and
filed, or a complamt  filed, upon a criminal offense named i in this section, in the proper
court within six years after the offense 1 is committed.
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Sec. 24. [296A.24] CONTRABAND.

Subdivision 1. SEIZURE. The commissioner or authorized agents may seize gaso-
line or special fuel being transported for delivery in violation of section 206A.03, subdi-
vision 1, and any ny vehicle or other method of conveyance used for transporting the gaso-
Tine or special fuel. Any untaxed motor vehicie fuel thatis received by a person other than
a licensee is subject to seizure along with the vehicle or other means of transportation
used to transport the motor vehicle fuel. Any motor vehicle fuel, along with the transport-
ing vehicle, brought into the state of anesota by a transporter for use, drstnbutlon stor-

hcensed distributor responsible for the tax and/ or fees is subject to seizure by the Minne-
sota department of revenue. Property séized under this subdivision is subject to forfeiture
as provided in subdivisions 2 and 3.

Subd. 2. DISPOSITION OF SEIZED PROPERTY (a) Within fen days after the

file a copy with the office of the commissioner. Within ten days after the date of service of
the inventory, the person from whom the property was seized or any person claiming an
interest in the property may file with the commissioner a demand for a judicial determina-
tion of whether the property was lawfully subject to seizure and forfeiture. The commis-
sioner, within 60 days of demand for a judicial determination, shall begin an action in the
district court of the county where the seizure was made to defermine the issue of forfei-
ture.

attorney or by the attorney general. The court shall hear the action without a jury and shall
try and determine the issues of fact and law involved.

{c) When a judgment of forfeiture is entered, the commissioner may, unless the
Judgment is stayed pendlng an appeal, either:

(1) cause the forfeited property to be destroyed; or

(2) cavse it to be sold at public auction as provided by law. Proceeds of a sale, after

deductmg the expense of keepmg the gasolme or specml fuel an and costs of the sale, must

(d) If a demand for judicial detenmnatlon is made and no action is commenced as

provided in this subdivision, the property must be released t by the commissioner and re-
dehvered to the person entitled to it. If no demand i is made, the property seized must be

sioner is satisfied that a person from whom property is seized under t]us chapter was act-
ing in good faith and without intent to evade the tax, the commissioner shall release the the

property seized, without further legal proceedings.

Subd. 3. DISPOSAL. (a) The commissioner or authorized des1gnees shall file with
thecourta separate complaint against the vehicle or conveyance, describing it and charg-
mg its use in the specified violation, and specifying substantially the time and place of the
unlawful use. A copy of the complaint must be served on the defendant or person in
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on the vehicle or conveyance and to persons unknown claiming a nght title, 1nterest or
fien:

the vehicle or conveyance will be ordered sold by the commissioner.

(b) The court shall cause the order to be served on:

(1) the registered owner;

(2) any person who has duly filed a condmonal sales contract, mortgage, or other

(4) on unknown petsons by publication, as provided for service of summons in a
civil action.

(¢) If no answer is filed within the time prescribed, the court shall, on affidavit by the
court administrator of the court setting forth that fact, order the vehicle or conveyance
forfeited and direct that it be sold by the commissioner ¢ or the comrmsswner s agents. The

the state treasury. The commissioner shall reimburse designees for costs incurred.

(d) If an answer is filed within the time provided, the court shall fix a time for hearing
at least ten days but no more than 30 days after the time for filing the answer expires. At

the hearing, the matter must be heard and determined by the court, rt, without a ajury, as in
other civil actions. If the court rt finds that the vehicle or conveyance, or any patt of it, w Was

used in a violation as specified in the complaint, it shail order the vehicle or conveyance
forfelted and direct that it be sold, as prov1ded in th1s section, unless the owner shows to

or that, when giving the consent, the owner had no notice or knowledge or reason to be-
heve that the vehicle or or conveyance was intended to be used in a violation. After deduct—

making the sale shall pay, according to their priority, all liens established at the hearing as
being bona fide and existing without the lienor baving any notice or knowledge at the 1
time the fien wa: was s created that the vehicle or conveyance was being used or was intended |
to be used in connection with any violation, and shall pay the balance of the proceeds into |
the state treasury. The commissioner shall reimburse designees for costs incurred, Asale

under this section frees the conveyance sold from all liens. -
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that person of a valid bond to the state of Minnesota, with corporate surety; of at least

$100, but not more than double the value of the vehicle or ¢ conveyance seized, to be ap-

proved by by the court in wh1ch the case is tnable or a judge of that court The bond must

(f) If the seized vehicle or conveyance is owned or operated by a for—hlre common

or confract motor carrier, and was being used without knowledge of the violation, the
commissioner shall return the vehicle or conveyance to its owner or operator as soon as
possible without need for court order, and shall provide to such owner or operafor reason-
able compensation for the time during which the vehicle or conveyance is held under sei-

zure.

Sec. 25. [296A.25] ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW,

Subdivision 1. TAXPAYER RIGHT TO RECONSIDERATION. A taxpayer
may obtain reconsideration by the commissioner of an order assessing tax, a denial of a
request for abatement of penalty, or a denial ofa claim for refund by filing an administra-
tive appeal under subdivision 3. A t: taxpayer cannot obtain reconsideration under this sec-
tion if the action taken by the commissioner is the outcome of an administrative appeal.

Subd. 2. NOTICE DA’I‘E For purposes of this SCCtIOIl the term “notice date”

Subd. 3. TIME AND CONTENT FOR ADM]NISTRATIVE APPEAL. Within
60 days after the notice date, the taxpayer must file a written appeal with the commission-
er. The appeal need not be in any particular form, but must contain the following informa-

tion:

(1) the name and address of the taxpayer;

(2) if acorporation, the state of incorporation of the taxpayer, and the principal place
of business of the corporation;

(3) the Minnesota identification number or social security number of the taxpayer;
(4) the type of tax involved;

(5) the date;

(6) the tax years or periods involved and the amount of tax involved for each year or
period;

(7) the findings in the notice that the taxpayer disputes;

(8) a summary statement that the taxpayer relies on for each exception; and

(9) the taxpayer’s signature or signature of the taxpayer’s duly authorized agent.

Subd. 4. EXTENSIONS. When requested in writing and within the time allowed
for filing an admm1strat1ve appeal, the commissioner may extend the time for filing an

notice date.

Subd 5 DETERMINATION OF APPEAL. On the basm of apphcable law and
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part of the appeal and notify the taxpayer of the decision, This notice must be in writing

and contain the basis for the “determination.

Subd, 6. AGREEMENT DETERMINING TAX LIABILITY. When it appears
to be n the best interests of the state, the commissioner may settle any taxes, penaltles or
inferest that the commissioner has under consideration by virtue of an appeal filed under
this section. An agreement must be in writing and signed by the commissioner and the
taxpayer, or the taxpayer’s tepresentative authorized by the taxpayer to enter nfo an
agreement. The agreement shall shall be fmal and concluswe and except upon a showing of

opened as to the matters agreed upon.

Subd. 7. APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATION. Follow-
ing the determination of an appeal and notwithstanding any period of limitations for mak-
ing agsessments or other determinations to the contrary, the commissioner must issue an
order refiecting that disposition. If the statute of limitations for making assessments or
other determinations would have expired before the jssuance of this order, except for this
section, the order is limited to issues or matters contained in the appealed determination.
The order is appealable to the Minnesota tax court under section 271.06.

Subd. 8. APPEAL WHERE NO DETERMINATION. If the commissioner does
not make a determination within six months of the filing of an administrative appeal, the the

Subd. 9. INAPPLICABILITY OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.
An appeal under this section is not a contested case governed by chapter 14.

Sec. 26. [296A.26] JUDICIAL REVIEW; APPEAL TO TAX COURT.

In lieu of an administrative appeal under this chapter, any person aggrieved by an

order of the commissioner ﬁxmg a tax penalty, or interest under this chapter may, within

vided under section 271.06.

Sec. 27. [296A.27] ROAD TAX; MOTOR CARRIERS; RECIPROCITY.
Subdivision 1 DEFINITIONS. As used in this sect1on

(a) “Commercial motor vehicle” means a motor vehicle used, de51gned or mmn-
tained f for transportation of persons or property that:

(1) has two axles and a gross vehicle weight or registered gross vehicle weight ex-
ceeding 26,000 pounds,

(2) has three or more axles regardless of weight; or

(3) is used in combination, when the weight of such combination exceeds 26,000
pounds gross vehicle or registered gross vehicle weight. “Commercial motor vehicle”
does not include recreational vehicles.

(b) “nghway” means the lines of every way publicly maintained when part of the

(c) “Motor carrier” means a person who operates or causes to be operated a commer-
cial motor vehicle on a highway in this state.
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(d) “Motor fuel” means a liquid, regardless of its composition or propettics, used to
propel a a motor vehicle.

(e) “Operation” means operation of commercial motor vehicles whether loaded or
empty, whether for compensatlon or not for compensation, and whether owned by or
leased to the motor carrier who operates them or causes them to to be operated.

Subd. 2. REFUNDS ON FUEL USED IN OTHER STATES. Every person regu-
larly or habltually operating motor vehicles upon the public highways of any other state
or. states and using in said motor velucles gasoline or special fuel purchased or obtamed in

shall file a claim in the form and manner prescribed by the commissioner or take the credit
on a subsequent tax return within one year of the Iast day of the month followmg the end

Subd. 3, RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS. The commissioner of public safety or
the commissioner of revenue may enter into reciprocal agreements with the appropriate
officials of of any other state under Wthh either commissioner may wa1ve tive all or any part of

the state of Minnesota. The commissioner of public safety or the commissioner of reve-

nye may enter into reciprocal agreements with the appropriate officials of other states,
exemptlng vehlcles hcensed in such other states from the 11cense and use tax provisions

state, provided that such other state grant equivalent privileges with respect to vehicles
Ticensed by the state of Minnesota.

(b) The amount of motor fuel consumed in the operations of any motor carrier on
highways within this state shall be determined by dividing the miles traveled within the
state of Minnesota by the average miles per galion. The average miles per gallon shall be
determined by dividing the miles traveled within and without the state by the total motor

fuel consumed within and without the state. - T

Subd. 5. EXEMPTIONS. Nothing in this section shall apply to:

(1) any commercial motor vehicle or vehicles operated by this state, any subdivision
thereof the Umted States, or any agency of two or more states or of states and the United
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(2) any school bus as defined by the laws of this state operated by, for, or on behaif of
a state or any subdivision thereof; or

(3) any motor vehicle bearing Minnesota base license plates.

Subd 6. MOTOR CARRIER LICENSE. (a) No motor carrier may operate a acom-

rization as provxded in thls section.

(b A hcense shall be 1ssued to any responsible person quahfymg asa motor carrier

road tax repotts, the commissioner, by certlfled mail sent to the address on the last report,
shall notify the motor carrier of the commissioner’s intention to revoke the Ticense and of
the motor carrier’s right to request a hearing under section 296A.06. If no request for a
hearingi is received within - 30 days of the notice, the license may be revoked by the com-
missioner.

Subd. 8. MOTOR CARRIER REPORTS. Every motor catrier subject to the road

tax shall on 1 or before the last day of Apl‘ll July, October, and J anuary, file with the com-

necessary. The commissioner may y exempt from the quarterly reporting requirements of
this section 1 those motor carriers whose mileage is all or substantially ali and those motor
carriers whose mileage is minimal within this state, or states with which Minnesota has
remprocny, and require in such instances an annual report reficcting the operations of the
camer during tt the prev1ous year along W1th payment of any taxes due. Each report shall t shall

tent not t1me1y pa1d

Subd. 9. MOTOR CARRIER RECORDS. (2) Every motor carrier shall keep such
records as may be necessary for the administration of this section and for the reporting

and and justification of the amount of tax liability pursuant hereto The records shall be kept

availability for inspection by the commissioner. Upon application in writing stating the
reasons therefor, the commissioner may consent to the destruction of such records at an an
earlier time if the commissioner has completed an m audit of the records in in question.

any reasonable time to mspect the books and records of any motor carrier subject to the
tax tax imposed by thls chapter.
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Subd. 10. EVIDENCE. In the absence of records showing the number of miles ac-
tually operated per gallon of motor fuel, it shall be presumed that one gallon of motor fuel
was consumed for every four miles traveled.

Subd. 11. LEASED COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES. (a) Except as other-
wise provided in this section, every commercial motor vehicle leased to a motor carrier
shall be subject to the provisions of this section and rules in force pursuant hereto, to the

same extent and in the same manner as commercial motor vehicles owned by such carrier.

(b) A lessor of commercial motor vehicles may be deemed a motor carrier with re-
spect to such vehlcles leased to others by the Tessor a and motor fuel consumed thereby, if if

exclude the leased commercial motor vehicles from re reports and liabilities under this sec-
tion, but only if the commercial motor vehicles in question have been leased from a lessor
who is a motor carrier under this section.

(c) The provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision shall govern the pri-
mary liability under this section of lessors and lessees of commercial motor vehicles, If a
lessor or lessee primarily liable fails, in whole or in part, to discharge liability, such failing
party and the other lessor or lessee party to the transaction shall be be jointly and severally
',respons1b1e and liable for comphance with the the provisions of this section and for the pay-

Subd. 12. MOTOR CARRIER TRIP PERMITS; TEMPORARY AUTHO-
RIZATIONS. (2) A motor carrier may obtain a trip permit which authorizes an unli-
censed motor carrier to operate a commercial motor vehicle in Minnesota for a penod of
ﬁve consecutive days begmmng and endmg on the dates spemﬁed on the face of the per—

assessable against the motor carrier on account of the commercial motor vehicle operat-
ing therewith, and no reports of mileage are required with respect to the vehicle. The
above permit shall be issued in Iieu of license if in the course of operations a motor carrier
operates on Minnesota highways 1o more than three times in any one calendar year.

®) Whenever the commissioner is satisfied that unforeseen or uncertain circum-
stances have arisen w}nch requ1res a motor carrier to ¢ to operate in this : state a commerc1al

section has yet been obtained, and if the commissioner is satisfied that prohibition of that
operation would cause undue hardship, the commissioner may provide the motor carrier
with temporary authorization for the operation of the vehicle. A motor carrier receiving
temporary authorization under this subdivision shall f perfect the same either by obtaining

atrip permit or a license, as the case may be, for the vehicle at the earliest practicable time.

Subd. 13. COOPERATIVE AUDITS. The commissioner may make arrange-
ments w1th the comm1ss1oner of transportanon and may enter 1nto agreements with the
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agents of this state for such purpose, and such audits, or parts thereof, shall have the same
effect as similar audits, or parts thereof, when made by the commissioner.

Subd. 14. ACTIONS TO AVOID TAX. If the commissioner ascertains that a aper-
son designs quickly to depart from this state, or to remove therefrom the person’s 1’s proper-
ty, or any propetty used by the personin operations subject to this section, or to discontin-
e business, or to do any other act tending to prejudice or render wholly or partly inef-
Tectual proceedings to assess or collect the fax, W hereby it becomes important that such
proceedings be brought without delay, the commissioner may immediately make an as- as-

sessment of tax estimated to be due, whether or not any reportis then due by law, and may

authorized to impound motor vehicles of persons in v1olat10n of this section. Such vehicle
shall be released either upon payment of all taxes, penalties and interest that may be due,

or depositing a bond or security to assure re the payment of said taxes, penalties and interest.

Subd. 15. ENFORCEMENT POWERS. (2) The commissioner is authorized and
directed to enforce the provisions of this section. In addition, the commissioner of public
safety is authorized and directed fo use the Minnesota state patrol to assist in the enforce-
ment of the prov151ons of this sectlon and the comnusswner of transportatlon is autho—

thﬂ 221 221.

(b) The officers of the Minnesota state patrol shail in addition to all other powers
granted to them by Minnesota Statutes have the power of making arrests, service of pro-
cess, and appearing in court in all matters and things relating ¢ to this section and the ad—
ministration and enforcement thereof.

Sec. 28, [296A.28] FUEL TAX COMPACTS.

Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY. The commissioner of public safety has the powers
granted to the commissioner of revenue under section 296A.27. The commissioner of
public safcty may enter into an agreement or arrangement with the duly authorized repre-
sentatlve of another state or make an 1ndependent declaratlon, grantlng to owners of ve-

tions from paying, wholly or pariially, fuel taxes, fees or other charges imposed for oper-
ating the vehicles under the laws of Minnesota. The agreement, arrangement, or - declara-

tion may impose terms and conditions consistent w1th Minnesota laws.

Subd. 2. RECIPROCAL PRIVILEGES AND TREATMENT. An agreement or
arrangement must be in writing and provide that when a vehicle properly licensed for fuel
in the state of Minnesota is operated on highways of the other state, it must receive ex-
emptions, benefits, and privileges of a similar kind or io a similar degree as are extended

to a vehicle properly licensed for fuel i in that state, when operated in the state of Minneso-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout:

Copyright © 1998 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.




Ch. 299 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1998 342

ta. A declaration must be in writing and must contemplate and provide for mutual bene-
fits, 1 recrprocal privileges, o or equltable treatment of the owner of a velucle reg1stered for

Subd 3. COMPLIANCE WITH MINNESOTA LAWS. Agreements, arrange-
ments, and declarations made under authority of this section must contain a provision
specifying that no fuel license, or exemption issued or accruing under the license, ex-
cuses the operaior or owner of a 1 vehicle from compliance with Minnesota laws,

Subd. 4. EXCHANGES OF INFORMATION. The commissioner of public safe-
ty may make arrangements or agreements with the commissioner of transpoﬂatron and
other states to exchange information for audit a and enforcement activities in connection
with fuel tax licensing. The filing of fuel tax returns under this section is subject to the
rights, terms, and conditions granted or contained in the applicable agreement or arrange-
ment made by the commissioner under the authority of this section.

Subd. 5. BASE STATE FUEL COMPACT. The commissioner of public safety
may ratrfy and effectuate the international fuel tax agreement or other fuel tax agreement.
The commissioner’s authonty includes, but is not limited to, collecting fuel taxes due,

issuing fuel licenses, 1ssu1ng refunds, conducting audits, assessing penalties and interest,
issuing fuel trip permits, issuing decals, and suspending or denying licensing.

Subd. 6. MINNESOTA-BASED INTERSTATE CARRIERS. Notwithstanding
the exemption contained in section 296A.27, subdivision 5, as the commissioner of pub-

hc safety enters 1nto mterstate fuel tax compacts requiring base state licensing and filing

hicles registered under section 168.187 will be required to Ticense under the fuel tax com-
pact in Minnesota.

Subd. 7. DELINQUENT FILING OR PAYMENT. If a flect owner licensed under
this section is is delinquent in either filing or paying the international fuel tax agreement
reports for more than 30 days, or paying the the Tnternational registration plan billing under

agreement license.

Subd. 8. TRANSFERRING FUNDS TO PAY DELINQUENT FEES. If a flect
owner licensed under this section is delinquent in either ﬁlmg or paying the international
fuel tax agreement reports for more than 30 days or paying the international registration
plan 'billing under section 168.187 for more than 30 days, the commissioner may autho-
rize any credit in either the international fuel tax agreement account or the infernational
registration plan account to be used to offset the | liability in either the international regis-
tration plan account or the international fuel tax agreement account.

Subd. 9. FUEL COMPACT FEES. License fees paid to the comrmssroner of of pub-
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Subd. 10. FUEL DECAL FEES. The commissioner of public safety may issue and
require the display of a decal or other identification to show comphance with subdivision
5 The commissioner may cha.rge afee to cover the cost of 1ssu1ng the decal or other 1den-

Sec. 29. PURPOSE.

Ttis the intent of the legislature to simplify Minnesota’s petroleum tax laws by con-
sohdatmg and recodlfymg the tax administration and compliance prov131ons now con—

Sec. 30. INSTRUCTIONS TO REVISOR.

In each section of Minnesota Statutes referred to in column éz the revisor gf statutes
shall delete the reference 21_ column B ﬂ insert th_e reference in column C.

Column é Column B Column g
16A.6701, subd. 1 296.06 296A.03
16A.6701, subd. 1 296.12 296A.04
16A.6701, subd. 1 296.17 296A.27
41A.09, subd. 7 296.01 206A.01
84,794, subd. I 296.16 296A.18
84.803, subd, 1 296.16 206A.18
84.83, subd. 2 296.16 206A.18
84.927, subd. 1 296.16 296A.18
89.70 206.421, subd. 8 796A.18, subd. 7
8972 296.421, subd. 8 296A.18, subd. 7

115C.02, subd. 10 296.01

115C.08, subd. 3 296.01, Ist ref. 296A.01

115C.08, subd. 3 296141 296A.15

115C.08, subd. 3 296.01, 2nd ref. 296A.01

115C.08, subd. 3 29615 296A.22

124.83, subd. 2 296.01 296A.01

124A.22, subd. 11 296.01 296A.01

168.187, subd. 26 296.171 296A.28

221.221, subd. 2 296.17, subds. 296A.27, subds. 6
10 and 17 and 12 B

221.221, subd. 2 chapter 296 chapter 296A

239.011, subd. 2 chapter 296 chapter 296A

239.05, subd. 8b 296.06 296A.03

239.05, subd. 8¢
239.05, subd. 12b

296.01, subd. 8

296.01, subds. 2,

296A 01, subd. 23

_ 296A.01, subds. 2

7,8, 10, 13, 14, 7,8, 10, 14
and {71022 19,20,22 10 26,
28,32, and 35
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239.101, subd. 3 chapter 296 chapter 296A
239.761, subd. 2 20601 296A.01
239.785, subd. 3 296.15 296A.22
239.785, subd. 3 296.25 296A.23
239.785, subd. 4 chapter 296 chapter 296A
270.101, subd. 1 chapter 296 chapter 296A
282.322 - chapter 296 chapter 296A
297A.25, subd. 7 chapter 296 chapter 296A
297A .25, subd. 7 296.01, subd. 27a 296A.01, subd. 39

297A.25, subd. 7

296.18, subd. 1,

296A.16, subd. 2,

clause (2) clause (2)
3258.35, subd. 9 296.01 296A.01
353A.01, subd. 2 chapter 296 chapter 296A
458A.30 chapter 296 chapter 296A.

296.01 206A.01

514.950, subd. 10

Sec. 31. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 296.01; 296.02, subdivisions 1, 1a, 1b, 1¢, 2, 3,4,
6, and 8; 296:025; 296.0261; 296.035; 296.04; 296.041; 296.06; 296.11; 296.115;
206.12; 296.141, subdivisions 1,2, 3, 5, 6, and 7; 296.13; 296. 151;296.152;296.16, sub-
divisions laandZ 296.165; 296. 17 subd1v1s10ns1 3,5,6,7,8,9, 10 11, 14, 15 16 17,

2, 3 4, 5 6 and 8; 296 19 296 20;296.21; 296 23 296 25 296 26; 296 27 and296 421,
Minnesota Statutes 1997 Supplement, sections 296.141, subdivision 4; 296.16, subdivi-
sion 1; 296.17, subdivision 18; 296.171, subdivision 4; and 296,18, subdivision 1, are
repealed. T T

Sec. 32. EFFECTIVE DATE.

fective for crimes committed on or after w 1, 1998. Sections gﬁ g_n_q 2 are effective
July 1, 1998

Presented to the governor March 17, 1998

Signed by the governor March 18, 1998, 4:34 p.m.

CHAPTER 300—S.E.No. 2570

Anactrelating to taxation; making technical changes to income, franchise, sales, excise, prop-
erty, healthcare provider, and gambling taxes; making technical changes to tax administrative pro-
visions; requiring mandate explanations be attached to legislative bills before committee hearings;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 270.06; 270.069, subdivision 1; 270.70, subdivision
15; 278.10; 289A.42, subdivision 2; 289A.65, subdivisions 7 and 8; 297E.135, subdivisions 8 and 9;
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